The fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments. These investments are subject to

interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates.

The fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018 is set out below. These disclosures

present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

The fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of the net assets available to

pay benefits. A 100 basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of the fund's

risk management strategy.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the

year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a ± 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Asset exposed to

interest rate risk

Value as at

31 March

2019

Change in year in the net assets available

to pay benefits

Value as at

31 March

2018

Value on

increase

Value on

decrease

52
72

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS

213,523 (1,094) 1,094

+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS

£'000 £'000 £'000

Investments - Pooled liquidity funds 295,208 - -

Investments - Cash deposits 32,836 - -

Current assets - Cash balances 3,295 - -

Bonds 100,456 (4,379) 4,379

431,795 (4,379) 4,379

+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS

£'000 £'000 £'000

1,775 1,678 (1,678)

Bonds 2,874 - -

4,649 1,678 (1,678)

+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS

£'000 £'000 £'000

846 3,280 (3,280)

Bonds 2,348 - -

3,194 3,280 (3,280)

Currency risk

Currency risk - sensitivity analysis

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Total change in income

receivable

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest assets but will

reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not impact on the value of cash/cash equivalent balances but

they will affect the interest income received on those balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income received

from investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.